
Q & A from Opportunity Day event, 18 May 2020 

SABINA PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED. 

 

No. 1 What is the value of depreciation and interests from TFRS16? If the effect of TFRS16 were 

deducted, what is the net profit?  

Answer Not over 1 million Baht and the net profit shall be 71 million Baht. 

 

No. 2 What are the main business driving strategies during Q2/2020? 

Answer Focus on increasing sales via online channels. 

 

No. 3 What is the prospect of the performance in the first half of the year under the current 

conditions? 

Answer SABINA can achieve positive and satisfactory performance under the slowing economic 

conditions. 

 

No. 4 For the overall image of 2020, how has the Company adjusted targets or work plans in 

order to align with the current situations? 

Answer We are assessing the sales situation over the short haul in order to ensure the accuracy of the 

adjustment on the annual target. 

 

No. 5 What are the Company’s new market expansion plans? 

Answer Increase sales channels and expand the market in various areas such as producing fabric masks, 

initiating sales through vending plus machines etc. 

 

No. 6 What is the Company’s proportion of export to foreign markets? 

Answer In the 1st quarter, the proportion is at 9%. 

 

No 7.  What are the challenges in exporting the products to foreign countries? 

Answer There are challenges in relation to Covid-19 situation in foreign countries and the slowing down 

of orders. 

 



No. 8 Does the Company have plans to launch any campaigns during Q2/2020 in order to 

stimulate demands once the department stores begin to reopen? 

Answer There are many campaign plans in the pipeline to stimulate the consumers’ demands. 

 

No. 9 What is the prospect of outsourcing the production from foreign countries, including the 

ordering amount and margin? 

Answer The imports will be done gradually according to the marketing plan and promotions during each 

time period. 

 

No. 10 After the department stores were reopened yesterday, what is your view? 

Answer We received positive response from the customers.  

 

No. 11 After the Government has relaxed the lockdown measures, will this benefit sales in the 

months of May-June 2020? 

Answer It will benefit sales because the stores are able to return to operations as usual. 

 

No. 12 What is the current situation on NSR? How much has it increased in Q2? 

Answer It is expected to meet the set target. 

 

No. 13 From the increase in the mask sales, will it be able to compensate the decrease of the 

underwear sales? What is the expectation on the annual sales? 

Answer It cannot 100% compensate for the decrease of the underwear sales and with regards to the 

annual sales, we must wait to see the performance results over a short while in order to 

accurately estimate the annual sales. 

 

No. 14 How much has Covid-19 affected our production sector? 

Answer Our production capacity remains the same but we are producing fabric masks in place of 

underwear. 

 

 



No. 15 In Q2/2020, will the Company launch any campaigns to stimulate sales? What are the 

campaigns? And would it help to revive the sales? 

Answer There will be promotions as planned in various formats in order to stimulate sales. 

 

No. 16 Regarding the selling of fabric masks, what are your targets for this year? How do you 

view this in the next 3 – 5 years? 

Answer Fabric masks will become the new normal and it is expected to become a part of the production 

line in the future. 

 

No. 17 How to you assess the overall business in Q/2020? How has your income structure 

changed? From the government’s gradual relaxation of the disease control lockdown 

measures and the shopping malls are reopening, to our benefit, how much will the 

performance in Q2/2020 surpass the performance in Q1/2020? Do you view the situation in 

the second half of the year to be better than the first half? How do you plan to confront the 

situation? Are there any changes in the investment plan for 2020? What are the changes? 

How much capital is required for investment? 

Answer It is expected that the situation will improve from the 2nd quarter onwards and there are no 

additional investment plans in 2020.  

 

No. 18 Will the OEM of underwear in the second quarter be revived? Have the foreign markets 

returned? 

Answer It will not be revived as the situation in foreign countries have not yet improved.  

 

No. 19 Currently, the Company has switched to producing a high number of fabric masks, has the 

Company monitored the demand-supply of the fabric masks? Is there any preparation to 

handle the risk of oversupply of fabric masks? Can the fabric masks produced by SABINA 

be exported to compensate for the Company’s decreased export value? 

Answer We expect that fabric masks will become an item which will be a part of daily life / There are 

already some production orders from foreign countries. 

 



No. 20 Are we able to maintain net profit ratio at the same rate as 2019? How do you plan to 

achieve that? 

Answer It is one of the targets that we have in mind. 

 

No. 21 Q2/2020 outlook is believed to be profitable, what are the strategies? 

Answer Focus on increasing online sales as well as launching new promotions to stimulate the 

consumers’ demands. 

 

No. 22 What is the margin of the fabric masks? 

Answer The fabric masks margin is at 20 – 30%. 

 

No. 23 Would you be able to present the sales of the fabric masks in the next quarter? 

Answer Yes, certainly. 

 

No. 24 How is the international marketing plan? 

Answer Slowed down. 

 

No. 25 Are the fabric masks on sale at the stores? Or are they only available online? 

Answer They are available on sale both in SABINA shops, online channels and vending plus machines. 

 

No. 26 Can online sales compensate the storefront sales in this year? 

Answer Partially.  

 

No. 27 We have set sales target from both Live-commerce and Social-commerce in 2020, in total 

how much? How much have we made in Q1/2020? How much in percentage? 

Answer The online sales proportion is at 15% of the total sales in the 1st quarter. 

 

No. 28 What is the current production capacity? 

Answer 9 Million pieces per year. 

 



No. 29 The production of sponge padding, instead of being used in underwear, maybe it could be 

used as nose padding for the fabric masks. 

Answer Thank you for your suggestion. 

 

No. 30 Lately, it can be seen from the Company’s Instagram posts that larger sized models are 

being used more frequently to present the Company’s products, is this one of the other 

segments which is a part of the Company’s strategy during this period? 

Answer It is a part of the sales and promotion segment. 

 


